

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

PROXIES

CHAP. 57

98

PUBLIC, 1945

and record in the same manner as a deed of real estate, and the fee of the clerk of the said court for preparing said copy shall be \$1 and the register of deeds shall be paid \$1 for entering and recording the same. Such sums shall be paid by the demandant in said judgment.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 56

AN ACT Relating to Interest Payments by Counties on Lost Heir Funds, So Called.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 143, § 24, amended. The 1st sentence of section 24 of chapter 143 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'At any time within 20 years from the date when the deposit mentioned in section 21 is made with the county treasurer, the person entitled thereto or his executor, administrator, or assigns may present to the judge of probate evidence of his right to the same, and, upon satisfactory proof that he or they are entitled thereto, the judge of probate shall by decree direct the county treasurer to pay over to such person or persons the amount of the original deposit with interest at the rate of 2% per year from the date of deposit; provided that all sums of money paid to the county treasurer by any savings bank shall draw interest at the same rate as was paid by said bank at the time of payment to the county treasurer.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 57

AN ACT Relating to Proxies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 49, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 49 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 27. Proxies; general powers of attorney. Shareholders may be represented by proxies granted not more than 6 months I year before the

INSPECTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 59

99

meeting which shall be named therein; they are not valid after a final adjournment thereof. They may be represented by a general power of attorney, produced at the meeting, until it is revoked. Shares hypothecated to the corporation shall not be represented. No person can give, by right of representation, a greater number of votes than is allowed to anyone by the charter or by-laws.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 58

AN ACT Relating to Speed Limit on Bridges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 88, repealed. Section 88 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 59

AN ACT Relating to Inspection of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 36, amended. Section 36 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'After hearing and determination, the secretary of state may revoke the license issued to any official inspection station which has placed a certificate of inspection on any motor vehicle without a proper inspection having been made.'

Effective July 21, 1945